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Sibling Identifier: odd numbers = same dam only; even numbers = same sire and dam

Roman Dosage Profile:  (0-1-3-2-0)

D.l.: 0.71 C.D.: -017
Werk Quality Rating: Q4
Dosage Points: 6 + Quality Points: 12 = Total Points: 18
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the COMMANDS--ZABEEL cross

Stakes Winner
ALTAR
COMMANDING JEWEL
PURPLE
RAIN AFFAIR
ROYAL COMMANDS
WASHINGTON HEIGHTS

02/27/18

Yob

2008
2009
2005
2007
2006
2011

Sex Best
F G2
F Gl
F Gl
G G2
F
CcC G2

Dirt AWS Turf
Y

< < < < <

Pedigree
COMMANDS ex HOSANNAH (OCTAGONAL)
COMMANDS ex REGARD (ZABEEL)
COMMANDS ex LADY VIOLA (ZABEEL)
COMMANDS ex | BELIEVE (OCTAGONAL)
COMMANDS ex PRINCESS RENEE (ZABEEL)
COMMANDS ex DEMANDING (OCTAGONAL)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANEHILL--ZABEEL cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
ABIDEWITHME 2009 F G2 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CRIMSON (ZABEEL)
ALBRECHT 2009 C G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex O'GISELLE (OCTAGONAL)
ALTAR 2008 F G2 Y COMMANDS ex HOSANNAH (OCTAGONAL)
ANAHEIM 2013 C Y  FASTNET ROCK ex ASMAHAN (ZABEEL)
ANLON 2008 G Y  STRATUM ex VAHINE (ZABEEL)
ATLANTIC JEWEL 2008 F Gl Y  FASTNET ROCK ex REGARD (ZABEEL)
AVANTAGE 2015 F Y  FASTNET ROCK ex ASAVANT (ZABEEL)
BASS STRAIT 2009 C G3 Y  HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR ex CRYSTALLINE (ZABEEL)
BEL SORRISO 2011 F G3 Y  KEEPER ex BALBEEL (ZABEEL)
BENNETTS GREEN 2000 G Y  SHOVHOG ex ZAIGLO (ZABEEL)
BIG TREE 2012 C G3 Y  SNITZEL ex CROFT (OCTAGONAL)
BURGUNDY 2008 C G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex GRAND ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
CATS FUN 2002 G Gl Y  CATBIRD ex SHE'S ZEEL (ZABEEL)
CHAMPAGNE HARMONY 2005 F G2 Y  CHOISIR ex HANSUYEN (ZABEEL)
CHAMPOLLION 2010 C G3 Y EXCEED AND EXCEL ex HEROGRAM (OCTAGONAL)
CLEARLY INNOCENT 2011 C Gl Y  NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex NO PENALTY (ZABEEL)
COMMANDING JEWEL 2009 F G1 Y COMMANDS ex REGARD (ZABEEL)
CURDLED 2014 C Y  ALL TOO HARD ex CUSTARD (LONHRO)
CURVED BALL 2006 C G2 Y  FASTNET ROCK ex CURVACEOUS (ZABEEL)
DANCING JESS 2004 F G3 Y  DANSKE ex BANDICOOT (ZABEEL)
DANEWIN SMYTZER 2007 G Y  DANEWIN ex KALI SMYTZER (ZABEEL)
DARCI BRAHMA 2002 C G1 Y  DANEHILL ex GRAND ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
DEANE MARTIN 2009 G G3 Y KEEPER ex ELA NIMUE (ZABEEL)
DEMONETIZATION 2014 C G2 Y  ALL TOO HARD ex MIDNIGHT SPECIAL (ZABEEL)
DERRYN 2013 C G2 Y HINCHINBROOK ex MUNHRO (LONHRO)
DISPUTES 2008 F Y  MANTON ex FAMILY BREAKUP (OCTAGONAL)
DOLMABACHE 2007 F G2 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex OUR ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
ENDURE 2010 F G3 Y  KEEPER ex LEEBAZANE (ZABEEL)
ESENTEPE 2009 F G3 Y  ORATORIO ex MYTHIE (OCTAGONAL)
EVERY FAITH 2010 F Y NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex ZEPHYRIA (ZABEEL)
EXOCET 2013 F Y  SMART MISSILE ex CRILLON (ZABEEL)
FAST 'N' FAMOUS 2002 C G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ZALINDA (ZABEEL)
FIXATION 2011 G Y JET SPUR ex REFIX (RESET)
FLYING FULTON 2006 C Y Y  FLYING SPUR ex FULTON (ZABEEL)
FLYING TRISTRAM 2006 G G3 Y FLYING SPUR ex MY SOUTHERN BELL (OCTAGONAL)
FULL OF SPIRIT 2008 F G3 Y  FLYING SPUR ex IMPOSINGLY (ZABEEL)
GILT COMPLEX 2011 C Y  GOLD CENTRE ex SAN YSABEEL (ZABEEL)
GYPSY DIAMOND 2010 F G2 Y NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex GYPSY TUCKER (ZABEEL)
HIOCTDANE 2009 G G3 Y  STRADA ex AUTOBAHN (OCTAGONAL)
HOLY MOLY 2008 F Y HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR ex CLARISSA (ZABEEL)
INSTALMENT 2008 G Y  ELVSTROEM ex BRIGHTCUT (OCTAGONAL)
JERILDERIE LETTER 2012 C Y  BUSHRANGER ex PIRATE'S SIRENE (PORTLAND PIRATE)
KING DIAMOND 2006 G Y  DANEWIN ex KALI SMYTZER (ZABEEL)
KOALA BEAR 2007 F Y  EXCEED AND EXCEL ex LUCKY MASCOT (ZABEEL)
02/27/18 1

Copyright 2018 CompusSire



Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANEHILL--ZABEEL cross

Stakes Winner

KRONER
LADY CUMQUAT

LE REMAS
LUBITON

LUCIDA
MADEENATY
MAHUTA
MARTIQUE

MIGHTY LUCKY
MOATIZE

MOQLA

MR DEXTER
NOVEMBER FLIGHT
OTTIMO

PAPILIO

PERAST

PLANET ROCK
PRINCE OF BROOKLYN
PURE ELEGANCE
PURPLE
QUEENSTOWN
RAIN AFFAIR
RANGIPO
RASMUSSEN

RED LORD

RINGO

ROYAL COMMANDS
SAMANTHA MISS
SAPELLI

SCREAM MACHINE
SERENE MAJESTY
SHOOTOFF

SIR MOMENTS
STAGNITE

STAR ROLLING
STRIPPER
SUNSTORM

THE TIGER

TIME FOR WAR
VASHKA

VERCORS

VIKING HERO
VIKJA KING
WASHINGTON HEIGHTS

02/27/18

Yob
2004
2010
2007
2013
99
2014
2012
2000
2009
2004
2013
2002
2001
2009
2007
2014
2008
2012
2009
2005
2009
2007
2012
2002
2003
2009
2006
2005
2005
2008
2012
2007
2010
2010
2009
2005
2008
2005
2011
2010
2002
2006
2006
2011

Sex Best
G G2
F G3
G
F G3
F
F
cC G2
F
G G3
G G3
F
C
F G3
cC G2
F
C G3
F Gl
C G3
F G3
F Gl
F
G G2
C Gl
C
C G3
C G3
F
F Gl
G
G
F G3
G G1
G G2
G
G G2
F G3
G
G
cC G2
C G2
F
G G3
G
cC G2

Dirt AWS Turf

<
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Pedigree
VIKING RULER ex MONROE MAGIC (ZABEEL)
DUKE OF MARMALADE ex IMPOSINGLY (ZABEEL)
AL SAMER ex TYLDEN LADY (ZABEEL)
SNITZEL ex ROSA STELLATA (ZABEEL)
DANEHILL ex PERUZZ| (ZABEEL)
EXCEED AND EXCEL ex SET FOR FAME (RESET)
FLYING SPUR ex VAHINE (ZABEEL)
DANEHILL ex CHAMPAGNE (ZABEEL)
CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex BUXOM BABE (OCTAGONAL)
DANEHILL DANCER ex SHEZABEEL (ZABEEL)
EXCEED AND EXCEL ex BAHJA (ZABEEL)
DANASINGA ex MRS POOLE (ZABEEL)
FLYING SPUR ex NOVEMBER SONG (ZABEEL)
ORATORIO ex FIGURE OF EIGHT (OCTAGONAL)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex LAFLEUR (ZABEEL)
SNITZEL ex THOUSAND VEILS (ZABEEL)
FASTNET ROCK ex AKRIS (ZABEEL)
MAGNUS ex TRISTABEEL (ZABEEL)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex OUR ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
COMMANDS ex LADY VIOLA (ZABEEL)
STRATUM ex REGAL HEIGHTS (ZABEEL)
COMMANDS ex | BELIEVE (OCTAGONAL)
STRYKER ex HOLLOWAY (ZABEEL)
FLYING SPUR ex FLEUREEL (ZABEEL)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex DAME CATH (ZABEEL)
FASTNET ROCK ex AKRIS (ZABEEL)
COMMANDS ex PRINCESS RENEE (ZABEEL)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex MILLIYET (ZABEEL)
FLYING SPUR ex ISHKALA (ZABEEL)
EXCITES ex SEVILLANO (OCTAGONAL)
FASTNET ROCK ex CUSTARD (LONHRO)
DUELLED ex ATHENRI (ZABEEL)
CHOISIR ex COLOURFUL MOMENTS (ZABEEL)
DANEHILL EXPRESS ex LADIES DANCING (ZABEEL)
CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex UNEASY (ZABEEL)
DANEHILL DANCER ex MISS CHARMER (ZABEEL)
STRADA ex STAR ABOVE (ZABEEL)
CATBIRD ex TIO BELLE (ZABEEL)
SNITZEL ex LADY ZABELIA (ZABEEL)
EXCEED AND EXCEL ex ZAROYALE (ZABEEL)
CATBIRD ex ALPINE (ZABEEL)
ELVSTROEM ex GYPSY DOLLAR (ZABEEL)
VIKING RULER ex LITHE (ZABEEL)
COMMANDS ex DEMANDING (OCTAGONAL)



e Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANEHILL--ZABEEL cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
WILDFLOWER 2012 F Y KEEPER ex ZYGADENE (ZABEEL)
WOWEE 20090 F G3 Y  CHOISIR ex ZEAL (ZABEEL)
02/27/18

Copyright 2018 CompusSire



Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--SIR TRISTRAM cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
ABIDEWITHME 2009 F G2 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CRIMSON (ZABEEL)
AKARANA 93 F Y  AKAABER ex LADY OF DESTINY (GROSVENOR)
ALBRECHT 2009 C G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex O'GISELLE (OCTAGONAL)
ALLEZ WONDER 2005 F G1 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex LUNA TUDOR (MILITARY PLUME (NZ))
ALTAR 2008 F G2 Y COMMANDS ex HOSANNAH (OCTAGONAL)
AMBULANCE 2000 C G1 Y  GRAND LODGE ex EMERGENCY (MARAUDING)
AMELIE'S STAR 2011 F G2 Y  TESTA ROSSA ex ZAZITA (ZABEEL)
AMORINO 2009 G G3 Y  SNITZEL ex STEAL MY LOVE (MARAUDING)
ANACHEEVA 2007 C G1 Y  ANABAA ex MONROE MAGIC (ZABEEL)
ANAHEIM 2013 C Y FASTNET ROCK ex ASMAHAN (ZABEEL)
ANLON 2008 G Y  STRATUM ex VAHINE (ZABEEL)
AQUINAS 2003 G Y  BLACKFRIARS ex LYRIC GROVE (GROSVENOR)
ATLANTIC JEWEL 2008 F Gl Y  FASTNET ROCK ex REGARD (ZABEEL)
AVANTAGE 2015 F Y  FASTNET ROCK ex ASAVANT (ZABEEL)
B B GULDAN 2004 C G3 Y  CHIEF BEARHART ex ALL THE CHAT (WESTMINSTER)
BABY LOVER 97 G Y  KASHANI ex CHANTAL MARIE (GROSVENOR)
BAHNHOF ZOO 94 G G2 Y  VOLKSRAAD ex KITEROA (SIR TRISTRAM)
BANANA MAN 2003 G Y  DESERT KING ex CHINJU (KAAPSTAD)
BASS STRAIT 2009 C G3 Y  HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR ex CRYSTALLINE (ZABEEL)
BE MY PRINCESS 96 F Y  CHIEF'S CROWN ex MY DEAR REBECCA (SIR TRISTRAM)
BEAT THE FADE 96 F G2 Y  MAROOF ex DAWN RUN (SIR TRISTRAM)
BEL SORRISO 2011 F G3 Y KEEPER ex BALBEEL (ZABEEL)
BELLE D'AMOUR 2008 F Y  JET SPUR ex TROOP THE COLOURS (MILITARY PLUME (NZ))
BENNETTS GREEN 2000 G Y  SHOVHOG ex ZAIGLO (ZABEEL)
BID SPOTTER 2005 G G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ISOLDA (SIR TRISTRAM)
BIG TREE 2012 C G3 Y  SNITZEL ex CROFT (OCTAGONAL)
BISHOPS ROCK 2000 C G2 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex RADIUM SPRINGS (SIR TRISTRAM)
BLACKFRIARS 96 C G1 Y DANEHILL ex KENSINGTON GARDENS (GROSVENOR)
BRACKENBURY 92 C Y  DANEHILL ex JULLENE (SIR TRISTRAM)
BROWN BEN 2012 C Y BIG BROWN ex INNISHBEG (LONHRO)
BURGUNDY 2008 C G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex GRAND ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
BUTCH JAMES 2002 G Y  VOLKSRAAD ex GILLYGATE (GROSVENOR)
CAPECOVER 2002 G G2 Y CAPE CROSS ex SET UP (ZABEEL)
CARDINAL COLOURS 96 G G2 Y  CHIEF'S CROWN ex TABURA (SIR TRISTRAM)
CASABELLA LANE 2004 F G2 Y  VOLKSRAAD ex KAAPENTYNE (KAAPSTAD)
CATS FUN 2002 G G1 Y  CATBIRD ex SHE'S ZEEL (ZABEEL)
CHAMPAGNE HARMONY 2005 F G2 Y CHOISIR ex HANSUYEN (ZABEEL)
CHAMPOLLION 2010 C G3 Y EXCEED AND EXCEL ex HEROGRAM (OCTAGONAL)
CHANTSKI 2012 F G3 Y  WAR CHANT ex ENDESA (MARAUDING)
CHETWOOD 2012 C G3 Y EXCEED AND EXCEL ex ELDARIN (MARAUDING)
CHIC CHOICE 2001 F Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex FORTUNATA (DR GRACE)
CLEARLY INNOCENT 2011 C G1 Y  NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex NO PENALTY (ZABEEL)
COMMANDING JEWEL 2009 F Gl Y COMMANDS ex REGARD (ZABEEL)
CONNATE 95 F Y  HONOR GRADES ex BRIONI (SIR TRISTRAM)

02/27/18 Copyright 2018 CompusSire



Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--SIR TRISTRAM cross

Stakes Winner
COURT OF JEWELS
CRIMSON FLIGHT
CRUSOE
CURDLED
CURVED BALL
DANABAA
DANCING JESS
DANE RIPPER

DANEWIN SMYTZER

DANLEIGH
DANSKE

DARCI BRAHMA
DAS MACHEN
DAWNIE PERFECT
DEA

DEALER PRINCIPAL
DEANE MARTIN
DEMONETIZATION
DERRYN
DETOURS

DEVIL INSIDE
DIAMOND LIKE
DIEGO GARCIA
DISPUTES
DOLMABACHE
DOUBTING

DR DOUTE'S
DREAM MACHINE
DREAMWORKS
DUE DILIGENCE
DUELLED
EARTHQUAKE
ENDURE
ESENTEPE
EVERY FAITH
EXCLUSIVE LASS
EXOCET

FAST 'N' FAMOUS
FIXATION

FLYING ALPHA
FLYING FULTON
FLYING SNITZEL
FLYING TRISTRAM
FOORAM

02/27/18

Yob
97
95
2002
2014
2006
2000
2004
93
2007
2003
95
2002
2005
2012
2000
2004
2009
2014
2013
2008
2001
99
2003
2008
2007
2002
2005
2002
98
2005
2002
2011
2010
2009
2010
2011
2013
2002
2011
2002
2006
2009
2006
2000

Sex Best
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G2

G2
G2
G3
G1

G1
Gl
Gl

G3
G3
Gl
G3
G2
G2
G3

G2

G2
G2
G3
G3
G2
G2
G2
Gl
G3
G3

G3

G2
G3
G2

Dirt AWS Turf
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Pedigree
DANEHILL ex NINE CARAT (SIR TRISTRAM)
AKAABER ex LADY MARTIST (SIR TRISTRAM)
VOLKSRAAD ex CASERIO (KAAPSTAD)
ALL TOO HARD ex CUSTARD (LONHRO)
FASTNET ROCK ex CURVACEQUS (ZABEEL)
ANABAA ex TEARS FOR TRISTRAM (SIR TRISTRAM)
DANSKE ex BANDICOOT (ZABEEL)
DANEHILL ex RED EXPRESS (SOVEREIGN RED)
DANEWIN ex KALI SMYTZER (ZABEEL)
MUJAHID ex GRACEFUL LILY (DR GRACE)
DANEHILL ex OUR TRISTALIGHT (SIR TRISTRAM)
DANEHILL ex GRAND ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
FLYING SPUR ex LILI MARLENE (KAAPTIVE EDITION)
BIG BROWN ex ZAGALIA (ZABEEL)
WEST POINT ex SONSIE MARY (SOVEREIGN RED)
FLYING SPUR ex VOLTE (MARAUDING)
KEEPER ex ELA NIMUE (ZABEEL)
ALL TOO HARD ex MIDNIGHT SPECIAL (ZABEEL)
HINCHINBROOK ex MUNHRO (LONHRO)
AD VALOREM ex HAIRPIN (OCTAGONAL)
LANGFUHR ex PINK MOCCASIN (SOVEREIGN RED)
DANEHILL ex TRISTALOVE (SIR TRISTRAM)
CATBIRD ex PINE LODGE LADY (SIR TRISTRAM)
MANTON ex FAMILY BREAKUP (OCTAGONAL)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex OUR ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex SOVEREIGN RUBY (SOVEREIGN RED)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex NO LIMIT (DR GRACE)
NOTHIN' LEICA DANE ex LADY JESSIE (DR GRACE)
MAROOF ex SLANCHYVAH (KAAPSTAD)
DANASINGA ex MY AMAZING GRACE (SIEGE PERILOUS)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex LEICA PRETENDER (SIR TRISTRAM)
EXCEED AND EXCEL ex CATACLYSM (MARAUDING)
KEEPER ex LEEBAZANE (ZABEEL)
ORATORIO ex MYTHIE (OCTAGONAL)
NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex ZEPHYRIA (ZABEEL)
NICCONI ex WORLD EXCLUSIVE (ZABEEL)
SMART MISSILE ex CRILLON (ZABEEL)
REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ZALINDA (ZABEEL)
JET SPUR ex REFIX (RESET)
FLYING SPUR ex INDEXED (MARAUDING)
FLYING SPUR ex FULTON (ZABEEL)
SNITZEL ex HULA FLIGHT (HULA TOWN)
FLYING SPUR ex MY SOUTHERN BELL (OCTAGONAL)
MAROOF ex SINJANI (SIR TRISTRAM)



Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--SIR TRISTRAM cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
FOXY BLONDE 98 F G3 Y  VOLKSRAAD ex PLATINUM BLOND (KAAPSTAD)
FREEMASON 95 C a1 Y  GRAND LODGE ex SASHED (SIR TRISTRAM)
FULL OF SPIRIT 2008 F G3 Y  FLYING SPUR ex IMPOSINGLY (ZABEEL)
GATTING 2013 C G2 Y  HARD SPUN ex STUBBORN (LONHRO)
GAWNE 2002 F Y FLYING SPUR ex SATIN COVERS (DR GRACE)
GILT COMPLEX 2011 C Y  GOLD CENTRE ex SAN YSABEEL (ZABEEL)
GOD OF WAR 2002 C Y  CATBIRD ex QUEEN HERA (GROSVENOR)
GONSKI 2002 C Y  DANEHILL ex ABONNEMENT (MARAUDING)
GRAND ZULU 2000 C G1 Y  GRAND LODGE ex BRAVO ZULU (MILITARY PLUME (NZ))
GREAT ANNA 99 F Y  ANABAA ex GREAT VINTAGE (SIR TRISTRAM)
GREAT SHOT 2012 C G1 Y  MAGNUS ex SATIN COVERS (DR GRACE)
GYPSY DIAMOND 2010 F G2 Y  NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex GYPSY TUCKER (ZABEEL)
HEADTURNER 2002 G Gl Y  ANABAA ex MONROE MAGIC (ZABEEL)
HELSINBORG 97 G Y  DANEHILL ex ANTWERP (SIR TRISTRAM)
HIOCTDANE 2009 G G3 Y  STRADA ex AUTOBAHN (OCTAGONAL)
HISTORIAN 2007 G G1 Y  CHOISIR ex CYCLONIC (MARAUDING)
HOLY MOLY 2008 F Y  HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR ex CLARISSA (ZABEEL)
HOUTZEN 2014 F G3 Y | AM INVINCIBLE ex SET TO UNLEASH (RESET)
IMABAYBOY 2006 G Y  SAN LUIS ex ENGLISH KATH (KAAPSTAD)
IMPRISONED 2001 C G3 Y COMMANDS ex SAD (SOVEREIGN RED)
INNOVATION 2008 F Y  KEEPER ex MISS GROSVENOR (GROSVENOR)
INSTALMENT 2008 G Y ELVSTROEM ex BRIGHTCUT (OCTAGONAL)
ISHIABEEL 2006 F Y  ISHIGURU ex DANCEABEEL (ZABEEL)
JERILDERIE LETTER 2012 C Y  BUSHRANGER ex PIRATE'S SIRENE (PORTLAND PIRATE)
JUANMO 98 F Gl Y FLYING SPUR ex LET'S SHUFFLE (MARAUDING)
JUMLAH 2003 F Y  CATBIRD ex MARLO WATERS (MARAUDING)
JYMCAREW 2001 C G1 Y  DANZERO ex APERTO (GROSVENOR)
KATANA 2000 F G2 Y  VOLKSRAAD ex TRISTEAN (SIR TRISTRAM)
KEEP THE PASSION 2003 F G2 Y  KEEPER ex IMPASSION (SIR TRISTRAM)
KEMPINSKY 2000 C G2 Y DANEHILL ex TRISTALOVE (SIR TRISTRAM)
KILSPINDIE 95 F G3 Y  DANEHILL ex JULLENE (SIR TRISTRAM)
KING DIAMOND 2006 G Y  DANEWIN ex KALI SMYTZER (ZABEEL)
KOALA BEAR 2007 F Y  EXCEED AND EXCEL ex LUCKY MASCOT (ZABEEL)
KRONER 2004 G G2 Y  VIKING RULER ex MONROE MAGIC (ZABEEL)
KUTCHINSKY 2006 G G3 Y  ANABAA ex MY FIRST ZABEEL (ZABEEL)
LADY CUMQUAT 2010 F G3 Y  DUKE OF MARMALADE ex IMPOSINGLY (ZABEEL)
LADY OF THE DESERT 2001 F Y  DESERT PRINCE ex LADY SOLVIL (GROSVENOR)
LARROCHA 99 F G1 Y DANEHILL ex KENSINGTON GARDENS (GROSVENOR)
LATE CHARGE 2010 C Y  HARD SPUN ex FANTAGONAL (OCTAGONAL)
LE REMAS 2007 G Y AL SAMER ex TYLDEN LADY (ZABEEL)
LIEUTENANT 2001 G G2 Y  DANEHILL DANCER ex SOVEREIGN COUNTESS (SOVEREIGN RED)
LILAKYN 2000 F Y  DANEHILL ex POPSY (SIR TRISTRAM)
LINKY DINK 2006 F Gl Y  KEEPER ex GIMMICK (SIR TRISTRAM)
LIONS GATE 2001 C Y  DANEHILL ex KENSINGTON GARDENS (GROSVENOR)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--SIR TRISTRAM cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
LOTTERIA 2001 F @1 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ROSE REWARD (SIR TRISTRAM)
LOVETRISTA 2004 F G2 Y ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex TRISTALOVE (SIR TRISTRAM)
LUBITON 2013 F G3 Y  SNITZEL ex ROSA STELLATA (ZABEEL)
LUCIDA 99 F Y  DANEHILL ex PERUZZI (ZABEEL)
LUCKY OWNERS 99 G Gl Y DANEHILL ex MISS PRIORITY (KAAPSTAD)
LUCKY TOM 2011 G Y  LUCKY OWNERS ex TATTYAM (YAMANIN VITAL)
MADEENATY 2014 F Y  EXCEED AND EXCEL ex SET FOR FAME (RESET)
MAGIC SHAFT 2009 G Y  SHAFT ex ADAPTABLE LASS (MARAUDING)
MAHUTA 2012 C G2 Y  FLYING SPUR ex VAHINE (ZABEEL)
MALOOSE 2002 F Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CLASSIC PLUME (MILITARY PLUME (N2))
MANHATTAN MAID 2008 F Y  CHOISIR ex TAKE MANHATTAN (MARAUDING)
MANTON 2002 C G2 Y  DANEHILL ex KENSINGTON GARDENS (GROSVENOR)
MARCADO 2011 G Y  CHOISIR ex CIRCLES OF ICE (MARAUDING)
MARTIQUE 2000 F Y  DANEHILL ex CHAMPAGNE (ZABEEL)
MATRICULATE 95 F G2 Y HONOR GRADES ex DUCHESNE (GROSVENOR)
MEARAS 2003 C G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ELDARIN (MARAUDING)
MEGEM'S BOY 2005 G Y  DANEHILL DANCER ex JOANNE'S DAUGHTER (KAAPSTAD)
MELITO 2006 F G1 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CLOISTER (MARAUDING)
MIGHTY LUCKY 2009 G G3 Y  CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex BUXOM BABE (OCTAGONAL)
MIGHTY ROSSA 2006 G Y  TESTA ROSSA ex NO MYSTERY (EL QAHIRA)
MISS BUSSELL 98 F Y  DANZERO ex LURESTINA (SIR TRISTRAM)
MOATIZE 2004 G G3 Y  DANEHILL DANCER ex SHEZABEEL (ZABEEL)
MONEGHETTI 2006 G Y  BLACKFRIARS ex JUST A RUNNER (KAAPSTAD)
MONTON 2006 G G2 Y  CATBIRD ex DYNAMIC FLYER (MARAUDING)
MOON DRAGON 98 F G2 Y DANEHILL ex LEICA VISTA (SIR TRISTRAM)
MOQLA 2013 F Y  EXCEED AND EXCEL ex BAHJA (ZABEEL)
MORALEE 96 F G2 Y  DESERT SUN ex MAZIS CHAMBERTIN (GROSVENOR)
MORTON'S FORK 2013 C G2 Y AD VALOREM ex DILEMMAS (LONHRO)
MR DEXTER 2002 C Y  DANASINGA ex MRS POOLE (ZABEEL)
MR MARTINI 2001 C G2 Y  BIANCONI ex POSY (MARAUDING)
MS KEEPER 2005 F Y  KEEPER ex HIKUTAIA SPECIAL (SIR SIAN)
MY LADY'S CHAMBER 2003 F Y  ARENA (AUS) ex QUEEN'S SUITE (MARAUDING)
MYAMIRA 2008 F G3 Y BEAUTIFUL CROWN ex SIMMYSUE (SIMONSTAD)
NEVERLAND 2011 F Y  BIG BROWN ex MIDNIGHT SPECIAL (ZABEEL)
NIAGARA 93 G Y DANEHILL ex ARJUMAND (SIR TRISTRAM)
NIAGARA FALLS 2000 F G3 Y  DANEHILL ex BRACKEN BANK (SIR TRISTRAM)
NOTHIN' LEICA DANE 92 CcC a1 Y  DANEHILL ex LEICA PRETENDER (SIR TRISTRAM)
NOTHING BUT SILK 99 F G2 Y BELONG TO ME ex SILKIE LADY (ZABEEL)
NOVEMBER FLIGHT 2001 F G3 Y  FLYING SPUR ex NOVEMBER SONG (ZABEEL)
NUCLEAR SKY 2002 G G3 Y NUCLEAR FREEZE ex SKY QUEEN (HEY BABA RIBA)
ONE UNDER 96 F G1 Y  VOLKSRAAD ex REG'S LADY (SIR TRISTRAM)
ORANGE COUNTY 2002 C G1 Y  VOLKSRAAD ex SAFFIE (KAAPSTAD)
OTTIMO 2009 C G2 Y ORATORIO ex FIGURE OF EIGHT (OCTAGONAL)
OVER QUOTA 2005 G Y  TESTA ROSSA ex JAZZ BABY (ZABEEL)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--SIR TRISTRAM cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
PALOMARES 2007 F Y  COMMANDS ex CATACLYSM (MARAUDING)
PAMS POMPALLIER 2003 F Y  VOLKSRAAD ex KAAPENTYNE (KAAPSTAD)
PAPILIO 2007 F Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex LAFLEUR (ZABEEL)
PELICANO 2008 G Y  COURT OF JEWELS ex MUSK (KAAPSTAD)
PENDRAGON 2002 C G3 Y ELNADIM ex ALACRITY (GROSVENOR)
PERAST 2014 C G3 Y  SNITZEL ex THOUSAND VEILS (ZABEEL)
PHILIDOR 96 G Y  CHIEF'S CROWN ex LA BRILLANTE (SIR TRISTRAM)
PLANET ROCK 2008 F Gl Y  FASTNET ROCK ex AKRIS (ZABEEL)
PRAVANA 2002 F Y  ANABAA ex PRAVDA (ZABEEL)
PRESS STATEMENT 2012 C Gl Y HINCHINBROOK ex KAAPTIVE EMPRESS (KAAPTIVE EDITION)
PRIDE OF THE CLASS 2000 F Y  VOLKSRAAD ex GROSVENOR'S PRIDE (GROSVENOR)
PRINCE OF BROOKLYN 2012 C G3 Y  MAGNUS ex TRISTABEEL (ZABEEL)
PURE ELEGANCE 2009 F G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex OUR ECHEZEAUX (ZABEEL)
PURPLE 2006 F G1 Y  COMMANDS ex LADY VIOLA (ZABEEL)
QUEENSTOWN 2009 F Y  STRATUM ex REGAL HEIGHTS (ZABEEL)
RAGHU 2012 C Y  SHOWCASING ex FANTASY WORLD (ZABEEL)
RAIN AFFAIR 2007 G G2 Y  COMMANDS ex | BELIEVE (OCTAGONAL)
RANGIPO 2012 C Gl Y  STRYKER ex HOLLOWAY (ZABEEL)
RASMUSSEN 2002 C Y  FLYING SPUR ex FLEUREEL (ZABEEL)
RATHER GRAND 2000 F Y GRAND LODGE ex RATHER DROLL (SOVEREIGN RED)
RECKABAR 95 G Y  AKAABER ex HELLO GIGI (GROSVENOR)
RED LORD 2003 C G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex DAME CATH (ZABEEL)
REQUIEM 97 C G2 Y  DANEHILL ex LES LILAS (SIR TRISTRAM)
RIBE 99 F G2 Y  DANEHILL ex KAPESKIN (KAAPSTAD)
RING OF FIRE 2001 G G3 Y  ANZIYAN ex SETCHELL (WESTMINSTER)
RINGMEISTER 2006 G Y  ARENA (AUS) ex ALSATIA (MARAUDING)
RINGO 2000 C G3 Y  FASTNET ROCK ex AKRIS (ZABEEL)
ROCK 'N' POP 2008 C Gl Y FASTNET ROCK ex POPSY (SIR TRISTRAM)
ROYAL COMMANDS 2006 F Y  COMMANDS ex PRINCESS RENEE (ZABEEL)
ROYAL DESCENT 2009 F Gl Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex MULAN PRINCESS (KAAPSTAD)
SACRED CHOICE 2006 F G1 Y  CHOISIR ex SACRED HABIT (NZ) (SIR TRISTRAM)
SAMANTHA MISS 2005 F G1 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex MILLIYET (ZABEEL)
SAPELLI 2005 G Y  FLYING SPUR ex ISHKALA (ZABEEL)
SCREAM MACHINE 2008 G Y  EXCITES ex SEVILLANO (OCTAGONAL)
SERENE MAJESTY 2012 F G3 Y  FASTNET ROCK ex CUSTARD (LONHRO)
SHANZERO 2005 F G3 Y DANZERO ex ARISING (MARAUDING)
SHEKINAAR 2005 F Y FOXHOUND ex SACAGAWEA (DEVARAJA)
SHOOTOFF 2007 G Gl Y  DUELLED ex ATHENRI (ZABEEL)
SIR MOMENTS 2010 G G2 Y  CHOISIR ex COLOURFUL MOMENTS (ZABEEL)
SLEEK CHASSIS 2004 F Gl Y  FLYING SPUR ex TIGEREYE (KAAPSTAD)
SOLO FLYER 2004 C G2 Y BELONG TO ME ex FLY THE FLAG (SIR TRISTRAM)
SPARE A FORTUNE 20056 G G3 Y  SPARTACUS ex SEEK A FORTUNE (KAAPSTAD)
SPECIAL DAYS 2003 G Y KEEPER ex EVA'S BELLE (GROSVENOR)
SPECTACULAR ICON 2002 G Y  MONOLITH ex SOUNDS LIKE GOLD (KAAPSTAD)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--SIR TRISTRAM cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
SPINNAWITCH 2006 F Y  COUNTRY REEL ex ZERELDA (ZABEEL)
SPITZ 98 C Y  DANEHILL ex CHARMING (SIR TRISTRAM)
STAGNITE 2010 G Y  DANEHILL EXPRESS ex LADIES DANCING (ZABEEL)
STAR ROLLING 2000 G G2 Y  CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex UNEASY (ZABEEL)
STAR SATIRE 97 F Gl Y  VOLKSRAAD ex SATIRICAL (KAAPSTAD)
STARRY WAY 95 F G3 Y  DANEHILL ex STARLINE (SIR TRISTRAM)
STORMHILL 2001 C G2 Y  DANEHILL ex TORRENTIAL STORM (SIR TRISTRAM)
STREAMA 2008 F Gl Y  STRATUM ex PENSIAMO (SOVEREIGN RED)
STRIPPER 2006 F G3 Y  DANEHILL DANCER ex MISS CHARMER (ZABEEL)
SUAVITY 94 C G3 Y  AKAABER ex LADY OF DESTINY (GROSVENOR)
SUBLIMITY 2006 F Y  TESTA ROSSA ex RATHER DROLL (SOVEREIGN RED)
SUNSTORM 2008 G Y  STRADA ex STAR ABOVE (ZABEEL)
TERANABA 2003 C Gl Y  ANABAA ex TRISTERA (SIR TRISTRAM)
THE PEARLER 2004 F Y  VOLKSRAAD ex THE FRECKLE (GROSVENOR)
THE TIGER 2005 G Y CATBIRD ex TIO BELLE (ZABEEL)
TIME FOR WAR 2011 C G2 Y  SNITZEL ex LADY ZABELIA (ZABEEL)
TINDAL 2005 C Y  TESTA ROSSA ex INDIAN SPICE (MARAUDING)
TIO ROSSA 2006 F Y  TESTA ROSSA ex TIO BELLE (ZABEEL)
TOSSTESTAROAN 2004 G Y  TESTA ROSSA ex MOLL FLANDERS (HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS)
TRANSPORTER 2007 G Y COMMANDS ex PORTRAIT COLLECTOR (SIR TRISTRAM)
UATE 2008 C G3 Y  AD VALOREM ex LONG WALK (OVER)
VALIDIFY 99 F Y  KASHANI ex VALIDATE (GROSVENOR)
VASHKA 2010 C G2 Y  EXCEED AND EXCEL ex ZAROYALE (ZABEEL)
VERCORS 2002 F Y  CATBIRD ex ALPINE (ZABEEL)
VIDDORA 2012 F Gl Y | AM INVINCIBLE ex SNOW FLIGHT (COLOMBIA)
VIKING HERO 2006 G G3 Y  ELVSTROEM ex GYPSY DOLLAR (ZABEEL)
VIKING RULER 98 CcC a1 Y  DANEHILL ex TRISTALOVE (SIR TRISTRAM)
VIKJA KING 2006 G Y  VIKING RULER ex LITHE (ZABEEL)
VOLKSINI 99 F Y  VOLKSRAAD ex INDOCHINE (GROSVENOR)
WASHINGTON HEIGHTS 2011 C G2 Y COMMANDS ex DEMANDING (OCTAGONAL)
WATERFORD ROAD 92 Cc Y  DANEHILL ex KENSINGTON GARDENS (GROSVENOR)
WESTRIVER KEVYDONN 2005 G G3 Y DANETIME ex DYNIQUE (DYNAMO)
WHAT'S THE MAIL 2001 G Y  FLYING SPUR ex ARISING (MARAUDING)
WHITEFRIARS 20056 G G2 Y  ARENA (AUS) ex ALSATIA (MARAUDING)
WHO KNOWS 2001 G G3 Y  CAPE CROSS ex RICAMO (KAAPSTAD)
WILDFLOWER 2012 F Y KEEPER ex ZYGADENE (ZABEEL)
WINGED FOOT 97 cC 61 Y  MAROOF ex RICAMO (KAAPSTAD)
WOWEE 2009 F G3 Y CHOISIR ex ZEAL (ZABEEL)
XPRESSION 2015 F G2 Y  SHOWCASING ex XPRESS (DON EDUARDO)
ZESTFUL 2011 F G3 Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ZEST (MARAUDING)
ZUPACOOL 2005 C Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex BE COOL (GROSVENOR)
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PEDIGREE RATING SCORES - “NICKS”

It’s a simple formula — It’s all about risk reduction.

Nicks have become an integral part of the decision-making process in the mating and
purchasing of thoroughbreds. Most breeders recognise that an affinity or compatibility
can exist between two thoroughbred sire lines, such that, when crossed, those lines
yielded a greater proportion of superior runners than when either one of them are crossed
with any other sire lines. Great breeders, from Federico Tesio to present-day breeders
around the world have relied on observed nicks to help guide their breeding plans and
buying decisions.

Over 70% of ALL Stakes Winners are “A” Rated Nicks

In order to identify nicks in a systematic way, the software database we use developed an
evaluation method based on sire-line analysis. Ongoing studies by researchers show that
approximately 25% of the Thoroughbred population is the product of highly successful
nicks (A" rated nicks) while over 70% of stakes winners come from these "A" rated
nicks!

Statistics:

There are approximately 20,000 live foals born each year —

25% (5,000) are A Rated whilst 75% (15,000) are rated below.

There are 541 Stakes Races in Australia this racing season.

70% (379) will be won from the 5,000 A rated foals born (7.6%)

30% (162) will be won from the 15,000 foals in the lower rated group (1.08%).

For a practical businessperson seeking a return on money invested, it makes no sense to
ignore statistically unfavorable odds. Buying a superior racehorse is already a difficult
enough proposition. The Rating systems we use allow us to see into the future by looking
into the past and thereby to avoid those mating patterns that have failed. The Nick Rating
enables us to avoid crosses that have had little or no success in the past. At the same time,
it enables us to identify and thus duplicate successful sire-line crosses, dramatically
increasing the chances of success.

Over the years evaluating Nicks have proven to be an invaluable tool in the stallion
selection process when identifying yearlings for purchase. Dean Watt, Managing Director
of Dynamic Syndications has enjoyed great success as a result of utilising such
information. For example:

SAVABEEL, POLAR SUCCESS, HE’S NO PIE EATER, ATOMIC FORCE,
ECONSUL, DE BEERS, BRADBURY’S LUCK, TENANT’S TIARA and REWARD
FOR EFFORT were all superior racehorses who had superior pedigree ratings.



ECONSUL A++ 13,862%

SAVABEEL A++ 9,325%
DEBEERS A++ 4,270%
POLAR SUCCESS A++ 2240%
REWARD FOR EFFORT A+  1,175%
ATOMIC FORCE A+  988%
BRADBURY'S LUCK A 485%
TENANT'S TIARA A 238%

HE'S NO PIE EATER A 161%

Further afield, in 2008 the Top 5 Racehorses in the world had the following ratings:

1 CURLIN A+ 1,375%
2 NEW APPROACH A+ 1,472%
3 RAVEN'S PASS A++ 5,961%

4 DUKE OF MARMALADE A 409%
5 HENRYTHENAVIGATOR A++ 1531%

Then to further support the theories, in 2008 there was 67 Group 1 races run in Australia.
These races were won by 48 individual horses. When these 48 individuals’ pedigrees
were analysed it showed:

35/ 48 Rated A or above = 73% of Individual Group 1 Winners Rates A or above

Affinity between sire lines was long ago observed by the world’s best thoroughbred
breeders. Today through modern technologies we are able to quantify what was once only
a subjective judgment based on the observations of a relatively small equine population.

Ratings are essentially the objective measurement of success, or lack therefore, of sire-
line crosses. Success is quantified by being the winners of stakes races with a prizemoney
of at least $50,000. Through software databases, containing the pedigrees of all such
winners since 1977 (over 30,000 winners), we are able to more easily identify what sire-
line crosses have succeeded in producing stakes winners and compare those numbers
with the stakes winning population on the whole.

Often a sire line may appear to be successful with a particular broodmare sire line.
However, if the level of success is no better than that sire line’s success with the entire
population, then there is not a true nick.

In order to understand the ratings for easy use, a letter-grade scale was developed. As in
the scholastic setting, the scales ranges from F (Fail) through to A with A+ also A++ and
now since 2011 the software system now identifies A+++ as possible to be achieved in
some select instances. The Variants (percentages) shown in the table below are the
deviation from the norm that has been observed by that sire line cross in question. On this



scale -15% to +15% (C) is considered average, meaning that the sire-line cross has
yielded results that are statistically no better and no worse than what would be expected
with the entire population.

An "A" rated nick indicates that a far greater percentage of stakes winners have resulted
from that cross than expected. An "F" rated nick indicates that the number of stakes
winners resulting from a cross is at least 50% below expectations. This does not mean
that there cannot be success or will not be success from such a mating in the future. It
does mean that in all the experience of the last 20 + years of winners of stakes races, that
type of mating has had a significant lack of success as measured by stakes winner
production.

It must be stressed that a below “Average” rating does not guarantee or even predict
failure. It means only that, to date, the particular sire-line cross has fallen at least 16%
short of what would be expected. Nicks can and do change over time.

Consequently, an above Average Rating must be kept in proper perspective as there are
other factors that must be considered when selecting a horse for purchase. Specifically,
conformation evaluation is critical. A thoroughbred may have a brilliant pedigree on
paper that rates as either Excellent, Superior, Superb or Outstanding on our Ratings Score
however if the skeletal structure and/or the overall constitution of the individual is
lacking then the horse is rejected as a candidate for purchase.

The Rating Scale is shown below:

Nick Horse Variant %

A+++ Excellent +20,000 and above
A++ Superior +1,501 to + 19,999
A+ Superb +500 to +1,500

A Outstanding +150 to +499

B+ Very Good +100 to +149

B Good +50 to +99

C+ Acceptable +16 to +49

C Average -15t0 +15

D+ Weak -16 to -34

D Poor -35t0 -49

F Unsuccessful -50

0 SW Zero Stakes Winners 0 SwW



Dynamic Syndications uses these rating tools along with additional pedigree analysis
systems from other software databases which skewer the data to local environmental
factors and we have introduced a ranking on the class of Stakes Races which are won to
establish what we consider is an inherent opportunity of greater racetrack success. Often
a horse can have a very high Nick rating and yet score lowly on the variant and visa
versa. We use this information to assist us in pedigree selections after the physical
inspections have also been considered. Also we cannot blindly accept a rating score. For
example Australia has only 2.9% of our races listed as Stakes Races whilst New Zealand
has 9.7% and Ireland has 13.1%. Obviously the data will be weighted in certain
directions if we did not counter this information with a ranking on the Stakes Races based
upon country and class of race, racing region within the country and climatic conditions
in the region. After adjustments the rating scale is presented below.

Quality Rating Summary

It is undeniable that racing class is in great part a function of the quality of ancestors
contributing to new individual. It follows that certain quality stallions tend to contribute
more favorably than other sires. When Quality points contributed by such deserving sires
are combined with dosage points, the total points more accurately reflect the overall class
of a pedigree.

The Quality sires in a pedigree contribute quality points (QP) to the new individual in
exactly the same way as ancestral sires contribute dosage points (DP). The total number
of Quality points is added to the Dosage points to get Total Points (TP).

The Quality Rating, which ranges from zero, as the low, to ten, as the high, is scaled to
the number of total points in the pedigree:

0 QO
1t04 Q1
5109 Q2

10to 14 Q3
1510 19 Q4
20 to 24 Q5
25 t0 29 Q6
30 to 39 Q7
40 to 44 Q8
45 t0 54 Q9

55 + Q10
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